When Recorded. Return To: City of St. George Attorney's Office 75 East 200 North St. George, Utah 84770

JMOHICIAI CORY

## 20200073206 DOC

. LO<sup>Ŕ</sup>

COLÉ

UNOFFICIAL COP

Tax ID: a portion of \$G-5-2-22-112

## TEMPORARY ACCESS EASEMENT

CORPA

That in consideration of Ten Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, White Hills, LC, a Utah limited hability company, herein referred to as Grantor, hereby grants to the City of St. George, a Utah municipal corporation, herein referred to as Grantee, the following described real property interest:

A temporary easement (the "Temporary Easement") for use for ingress and egress, to use, install, operate, maintain, repair for purposes normally associated with the transportation of COR traffic, in and along real property owned by Chantor in Washington County State of Utah, and the easement being more fully described as follows, which may not be changed or modified without the consent of the Grantee, except as otherwise set forth herein:

for boundary description see Exhibit A, and map see Exhibit B, each incorporated herein

Non-Exclusive Use. The Temporary Easement acquired herein does not convey any right except as stated herein, nor does it prevent Grantor from the use of the real property within the Easement Area so long as such use does not interfere with the purposes for which the Jal Colé Temporary Easement is being acquired. This Temporary Easement does not convey the right to use the Demporary Easement in a manner that would deny any right of Grantor to access property outside the Easement Area.

Duration of Easement, This Temporary Easement shall begin on the day the final subdivision plat for White Hills Commercial Subdivision Phase 1 (the "Subdivision") records in the Office of the Washington County Recorder and shall continue until a future connecting street is dedicated by either (1) the recordation of a public street dedication document, or (2) the recordation of a subdivision plat, at which point this Temporary Easement is hereby vacated.

Construction and Maintenance of the 50.00-foot Radius Turnaround Area. Grantor will construct and maintain the Temporary Easement area, all according to the approved construction plans associated with the Subdivision and as approved by the City of St. George, ughil it is vacated in accordance with the terms hereof. Grantor shall clean all neighboring asphalt (public streets) during construction to avoid tracking out mud, dirt, and other debris

[Signature page follows]

1

MOHICIAI COP

MOHICIAI COPY

UNOFFICIAL CORN The fall Color 20200073206 12/18/2020 10:22:34 AM Page 2 of 6 Washington County IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Temporary Access Easement this 10th day of December, 2020. UNOFFICIAL UNOFFICIAL GRANTOR: CO) White Hills LC R O Bv Name: Scott Sandberg Title: Manager STATE OF UTAH ) ss. CORA COUNTY OF WASHINGTON) On this <u>10</u> day of December 2020, before me \_\_\_\_\_\_ Gurgano, a notary , public, personally appeared Scott Sandberg proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to in this document, and acknowledged he executed the same. Mac JAIME GARGANO Notary Public - State of Utah XUM Notary I UMOFFICIAL COPY Unofficial Comm. No. 693493 UNOFFICIAL UNOFFICIAL UNPOFFICIAL CORN UNOFFICIAL UNOFFICIAL UNOFFICIALCORN UNOFFICIAL CORN UNOFFICIALCOR UNOFFICIAL 2

UNOFFICIAL CORN JMOHICIAI COPY 20200073206 12/18/2020 10:22:34 AM Page 3 of 6 Washington County \$J@) ACCEPTANCE OF TEMPORARY ACCESS EASEMENT The City of St. George, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah, hereby accepts the UNOFFICIAL COPY s the above Temporary Access Easement, and in consideration thereof agrees that it will utilize the same for purposes consistent with the terms thereof. CITY OF ST. GEORGE Jonathan T. Pike, Mayor Ş AL ATTEST: UMOFFICIALCOPY UMOFFICIAL CORN APPROVED AS TO FORM: Christina Fernandez, City Recorde オオ准 11 7020 Bryan Pack, Assistant City Attorney UNOFFICIAL UNOFFICIALCOR UNOFFICIAL UNOFFICIAL UNOFFICIAL UNOFFICIALCORN UNOFFICIALCOP UMOFFICIAL CORN UNOFFICIALCORN UNOFFICIAL CORN UNOFFICIALCOR UNOFFICIAL 3





